
9-1 
 

 
TOWN OF  

APPLE VALLEY, CALIFORNIA 
 

AGENDA MATTER 
 
Subject Item: 
 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT FOR NEW PUBLIC WORKS FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS 
 
Summary Statement: 
 
On July 10, 2007, Council awarded Adrian·Gaus Architects, Inc. (AC-6 Architects Collaborative) 
the contract for architectural design services for a new Public Works facility to be constructed on 
a 7 acre parcel in the North Apple Valley airport/industrial area. The original construction cost 
for the project was estimated at $7.5 million. Additionally at that time, construction costs for the 
new Town Hall Annex and Municipal Animal Shelter were estimated at $14 million and $11 
million respectively. Due to these higher-than-expected estimates and due to the fixed amount 
of RDA money available to fund the projects, the decision was made to continue to occupy the 
existing Public Works facility in the short term, dismiss plans for the design and construction of a 
new facility and instead look for an existing industrial property to purchase and refurbish at a 
third of the original estimated cost for the new building.  
 
On July 17, 2008, the Town purchased a 4.53 acre parcel located at 13450 Nomwaket Road, 
APN 3087-391-04. The property contains an existing commercial/industrial warehouse, office 
and storage yard. At the direction of Interim Town Manager Jim Cox, staff reengaged 
Adrian·Gaus Architects, Inc. to provide design services for a tenant improvement of the existing 
buildings. Accordingly, the Town entered into an agreement with Adrian·Gaus Architects, Inc. for 
an amount not-to-exceed $75,000. Subsequent to this agreement, additional RDA funds 
became available when construction bids for the Town Hall Annex and Animal Shelter were 
approx. 30% less than originally anticipated. As a result of this new development, it was 
deemed appropriate to halt plans for the tenant improvement and move forward with design for 
a full build out of the Public Works facility while prices are favorable.  
 
The Town is in receipt of a proposal (Exhibit A) from Adrian·Gaus Architects, Inc. dated May 4, 
2009, in which the architectural and engineering fees for the design of the full build out of the 
new Public Works facility are $376,338. The construction cost estimate for new construction & 
remodel of the existing buildings is $5,635,000.  
 
Recommended Action: 
 
Authorize a contract amendment to the existing professional services contract with Adrian·Gaus 
Architects, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $376,338, subject to "Approval as to Form" by the 
Town Attorney and "Approval as to Content" by the Town Manager.  
 
Proposed by: Assistant Town Manager – Municipal Ops & Contract Svcs       Item Number__________ 
 
T. M. Approval: ________________________   Budgeted Item   Yes    No   N/A 



9-2 
 

 
 



9-3 
 

 



9-4 
 

 


